

CNR-MHYA110014772025



**ORDER BELOW (EXH.NO.1)**

**In R.D. 9/2025 Shivaji Vs. Executive Engineer and Ors**  
**(Passed on 12.03.2026)**

The present Darkhast was filed for recovery of amount. Initially Judgment Debtor No.2 contested the proceeding however in the last JD No.2 has filed the original **DD Number 31729** of Rs.2,65,412/-.(Two lakh Sixty Five Thousand Four Hundred and Twelve Only) which was prepared in the name of decree holder Shivaji mane. The said DD was deposited vide application (**Exh.32**).

**02.** After depositing the above DD. The DH has filed application (**Exh.33**) for receiving the original DD. The same was allowed. The original DD was given to the DH. In this regard he has filed acknowledgment pursis (**Exh.36**). The verified copy of demand draft is filed at (**Exh.35**).

**03.** Today the Ld Advocate for Decree Holder Shri. D. M. Suryavanshi is present. DH Shivaji Nagorao Mane is present. The DH has filed pursis at (**Exh.37**) and thereby intimated to this court that, he has received the entire amount from the JD. Hence, he does not want to proceed further. Verified the DH. On perusal of entire record it appears that, the Judgment Debtors have satisfied the DH. Hence, in view of pursis (**Exh.37**) the decree is fully satisfied. There is no purpose in keeping pending this proceeding. There is no document on record about the stay of this proceeding by the Hon'ble Appellate Courts. In the result following order is passed.

**ORDER**

- [1] The darkhast application is disposed of as fully satisfied.
- [3] Parties to bear their own costs.
- [3] Case is disposed of accordingly. Case papers be filed.

**(S.G.Thanedar)**

Date:- 12.03.2026.

2<sup>nd</sup> Jt. Civil Judge (Jr.Div.)Umarkhed

**CERTIFICATE**

“ I certify that this Order uploaded is a true and correct copy of original signed Order”

Order directly dictated on : 12.03.2026

Order checked and signed on : 12.03.2026

Uploaded by : B.G.Sawate, Stenographer (Gr.III)

Uploaded on : 12.03.2026

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file order are same, word to word, as per the original Order.

Name of Stenographer : B.G.Sawate

Name of the Court : 2<sup>nd</sup> Jt. C.J.J.D & J.M.F.C.,  
Umarkhed

Date of Order : 28.01.2026

Order signed by the : 28.01.2026  
presiding Officer on

Order upload on : 29.01.2026